102401438 Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RŁ (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office -Z 4-PATENTS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying parties: Name and address of receiving party: Alain Bellefleur Name: Bauer Nike Hockey Inc. Adam Gans Street Address: 1200 International Boulevard City: St-Jérôme Province: Quebec Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ YES ☒ NO Zip: J7Z 5T5 Country: CANADA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

YES 

NO 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Correction of Assignment Recordation (previously recorded at Reel \_\_\_\_\_, Frame \_\_\_ Other Execution Date: January 16, 2003 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_\_ A. Patent Application Number(s) 29/169,797 B. Patent Number(s) Additional number(s) attached? ☐ YES ⊠ NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kevin R. Casey 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Internal Address: RatnerPrestia **Enclosed** Suite 301 Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Westlakes Berwyn, P.O. Box 980 8. Deposit account number: 18-0350 City: Valley Forge State: PA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) ZIP: 19482-0980 Street Address: Nemours Building 1007 Orange Street Suite 1100, P.O. Box 1596 City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kevin R. Casey 32,117 Name of Person Signing Registration No. Signature Date Total Number of Pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 03/26/2003 DBYRNE 00000125 29169797 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

01 FC:8021

Washington, D.C. 20231

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Alain BELLEFLEUR, whose full postal address is 149 Rimbaud Street, St-Luc, Quebec J2W 2P4, CANADA, and Adam GANS, whose full postal address is 2060 Belgrave Street, Montreal, Quebec H4A 2L7 CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled **SHAFT FOR A HOCKEY STICK** for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed on October 25, 2002in the United States under Serial No. 29/169,797; and

WHEREAS BAUER NIKE HOCKEY INC., whose full postal address is 1200 International Boulevard, St-Jérôme, Quebec J7Z 5T5, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of securing the right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned application for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon the application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of one Canadian dollar (\$1) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged by these present, we, the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the application, and all divisional, and continuation thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for the aforesaid invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we thereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty it is to issue patents) of Canada, the United States, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

**AND WE HEREBY** covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the aforesaid invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said Assignee, its successors or assigns in the aforesaid invention, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and

PATENT REEL: 013877 FRAME: 0778 It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment and all related documents be drafted in English. Il est de la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession et tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

Signed at Frank Oc. Caracle, this 16 day of Source 2003.

Alain BELLEFLEUR Adam GANS

## **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, Myselve Bertherd, whose full postal address is 112 La Salette.

Bellefeuille Quelte (MIP) do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Alain Bellefleur and Adam Gans, who are personally known to me to be the persons named in the Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at . Lekine . Op., this 16 day of Christie 2003.

RECORDED: 03/24/2003

PATENT REEL: 013877 FRAME: 0779